

p 780.939.4341 tf 1.888.459.4062 9820 – 104 Street, Morinville AB T8R 1L8 f 780.939.5520 sturgeon.ab.ca

May 29, 2019

Alanna Hnatiw, Mayor Sturgeon County Council Sturgeon County Centre 9613 - 100 Street Dear Mayor Hpatiw, Uland

RE: Camilla Road Closure Submission

Sturgeon Public School Division asks that the Sturgeon County Council approve the closure of the road in Road Plan 7770Z, described as:

All that portion of road lying North of a line drawn from the South East corner of Lot 3 to the South West corner of Lot 18 on said Plan and lying South of a line drawn from the North East corner of Lot 10 to the North West corner of Lot 11 on said Plan (hereinafter referred to as the "Road Allowance").

The Division believes that this closure is in the best interests of the community for a number of reasons including but not limited to the following:

- The Road Allowance has not been accessed or used for over 50+ years;
- The Agricultural Society's multi-purpose facility, which is fully utilized by the School and community, was built directly on the Road Allowance;
- This is a necessary step, as the new Camilla School will be built adjacent to and on the **Road Allowance:**
- The closure will allow for the consolidation of the land into one parcel, thus supporting the Division, Riviere Qui Barre community and Sturgeon Council's interest in and commitment to the building of a replacement School on the Division's land; and
- The closure will allow space for appropriate and safe playgrounds for our students and community.

Camilla School has a long legacy of connection to and support from the families and community that it is proud to serve. Sturgeon County and the Board of Trustees also share a constituency, whose community eagerly awaits the opening of their new school.

On behalf of the students, staff and families of Camilla School, thank you for your support of this request.

Respectfully,

Tany Trancel

Terry Jewell, Chair Board of Trustees

 cc. Board of Trustees, Sturgeon Public Schools Sturgeon County Council Aaron Hair, Projects Officer, Sturgeon County Mary Lynne R. Campbell, ICD.D, Superintendent of Schools/CEO, Sturgeon Public Schools
Dr. Charmaine Brooks, Associate Superintendent, Business/Corporate Services, Sturgeon Public Schools
Ed Paras, Director, Facilities, Sturgeon Public Schools